## **RESOLUTION 2021-7**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH MUNICIPAL RECOVERY, INC.

WHEREAS, the Charter of the Municipality of Kingston grants to the Municipal Council certain powers and duties as numerated in Section 205 of said Charter, and;

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston has the power to make appropriations, incur indebtedness, approve contracts and adopt the budget, and;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Kingston has a need to process recyclables in an efficient and cost beneficial manner, and;

WHEREAS, Municipal Recovery, Inc. is currently the sole recycler that accepts all of the materials from Kingston that are mandated by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to be recycled, and;

WHEREAS, Municipal Recovery, Inc. has proposed an Agreement to accomplish the needs of the Municipality of Kingston relating to recycling, and;

WHEREAS, the proposed agreement appears to accomplish the needs of the Municipality of Kingston to comply with the cycling mandate of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston authorizes the execution of an agreement with Municipal Recovery, Inc. by the Administration in the form attached to this Resolution.

**ENACTED AS A RESOLUTION** at a special meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, held the 16<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2021. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL

Robert Thompson, President

ATTEST

Julie Norton, Secretary

APPROVED:

Paul J. Roberts, Jr., Mayor

Date: February 16,2021

## Municipal Recovery, Inc. 495 Stanton Street Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702

## Service Agreement

This service agreement is made this 160 day of 160 day, between Municipal Recovery, Inc., 495 Stanton St. Wilkes-Barre, PA and the Kingston Borough, 500 Wyoming Avenue, Kingston, PA 18704.

**Operating Hours**: Receiving hours are 7:00 am through 3:30 pm Monday through Saturday. After hours availability will be accommodated upon request.

**Agreement Term:** The service agreement between Municipal Recovery, Inc. and the Kingston Borough shall remain for 36 months from the date marked above.

**Pricing:** Pricing will be established on a month to month basis in accordance with market conditions as published in the Official Board Markets (OBM). Pricing is published between the first and second week of each month. Payment tables including the price of each individual commodity which determines the price charged or rebate received will be available upon request.

Recycling Materials: Municipal Recovery agrees to receive recyclables delivered in any of following ways:

**<u>Dual Stream</u>**: Includes the following commodities which are placed in two separate curbside bins to be collected and delivered separately.

- <u>Mixed Paper</u>: Cardboard, newspaper, magazines, computer paper, etc. (see attached list of acceptable materials).
- <u>Commingled Food and Beverage Containers</u>: Plastics #1 & #2, aluminum and steel (tin) cans, glass generated from households in Kingston Borough. An additional charge may be applied for glass received from commercial establishments (see attached list of acceptable materials).

<u>Single Stream</u>: Includes both mixed paper and commingled food and beverage containers including glass placed in a single collection bin and delivered as one stream of recyclables.

<u>Single Stream without Glass</u>: Includes both mixed paper and commingled food and beverage containers excluding glass placed in a single collection bin and delivered as one stream of recyclables.

**Payment:** Municipal Recovery requests payments to be made within 30 days after receiving invoice. Rebate checks would be sent within 30 days for receipts from the previous month.

Municipal Recovery, Inc. agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws throughout the term of this agreement. This agreement may be negotiated or terminated upon the approval of both parties.

Municipal Recovery, Inc. Authorized Representative	Kingston Borough Authorized Representative
	Relie Yorton
Witness	Attest
Date:	Date: 2/16/2021